

No. 22-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENE DEVERAUX,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.*
*Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N. Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
Peter.Torstensen@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION9
I. Deveraux’s petition is a poor vehicle for determining whether seating a biased juror is structural error requiring reversal.....9
 A. There is no basis in the record for finding that the trial court seated a biased juror..... 10
 B. State laws requiring defendants to exhaust peremptory challenges to preserve claims of juror bias are constitutional 15
II. Deveraux’s report of a split among state supreme courts and lower federal courts is greatly exaggerated..... 19
CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	21
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	16
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Canfield v. Lumpkin</i> , 998 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Hampton</i> , 928 N.E.2d 917 (Mass. 2010).....	19
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895).....	10
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	16
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	11, 14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 701 A.2d 1085 (D.C. Ct. App. 1997)	19

<i>Manuel v. Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	14
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	2, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 22
<i>People v. Abu-Nantambu-El</i> , 454 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2019)	18
<i>Ries v. State</i> , 920 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	10
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009)	2, 11, 16
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	2, 10, 15-18, 20, 23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	9-14, 17
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Carrera</i> , 517 P.3d 440 (Utah Ct. App. 2022).....	19
<i>State v. Gesch</i> , 482 N.W.2d 99 (Wis. 1992)	19
<i>State v. Good</i> , 43 P.3d 948 (Mont. 2002)	7, 8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 437 P.3d 147 (Mont. 2019).....	8

<i>Thomas v. Lumpkin</i> , 995 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	1, 2, 9, 16-18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 690 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2012)	12, 22
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)	1, 10, 11
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	21-23
Constitution	
U.S. Const., amend. VI	1
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-16-115(j)	8
